



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

THE CIRILLO FAMILY TRUST,)
)
Plaintiff-Below,)
Appellant,)
)
v.) No. 130,2019
)
ARAM MOEZINIA, LEWIS TEPPER,) Court Below:
MARK WALTER, and DAVA) Court of Chancery of the
PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.,) State of Delaware
) C.A. No. 10116-CB
Defendants-Below,)
Appellees.)

APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF

OF COUNSEL:

Richard W. Reinthaler
Lisa C. Chan (#5870)
WINSTON & STRAWN LLP
200 Park Avenue
New York, New York 10166
Tel: (212) 294-6700

June 5, 2019

A. Thompson Bayliss (#4379)
Adam K. Schulman (#5700)
ABRAMS & BAYLISS LLP
20 Montchanin Road, Suite 200
Wilmington, Delaware 19807
(302) 778-1000

*Attorneys for Defendants-
Below/Appellees Aram Moezinia, Lewis
Tepper, Mark Walter and DAVA
Pharmaceuticals, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS	4
A. The Parties	4
B. The Merger	4
C. DAVA’s Stockholders Overwhelmingly Approve The Merger	6
D. The Director Defendants Rely On Dechert Regarding The Notice.....	7
E. Procedural History	15
1. Plaintiff Files An Action In The Court Of Chancery And Loses On All Claims.....	15
2. Plaintiff Files This Appeal	18
ARGUMENT	21
I. THE DIRECTOR DEFENDANTS WERE NOT SELF- INTERESTED IN CONNECTION WITH THE NOTICE OF APPRAISAL RIGHTS	21
A. Question Presented	21
B. Scope of Review.....	21
C. Merits of Argument	21
1. Plaintiff’s Factual Assertion That The Director Defendants Were Self-Interested Never Became Part Of An Operative Complaint, And Plaintiff Did Not Appeal The Denial Of Leave To Amend.....	21

2.	The Court of Chancery Properly Concluded That The Directors Were Not Self-Interested In Connection With The Notice	24
3.	The Director Defendants Reasonably Relied On Outside Counsel	27
II.	PLAINTIFF NEVER SOUGHT TO BRING A QUASI-APPRAISAL CLAIM AGAINST THE CORPORATION, BUT EVEN IF IT HAD, THE CLAIM WOULD FAIL	32
A.	Question Presented	32
B.	Scope of Review	32
C.	Merits of Argument	33
1.	Plaintiff’s Request That The Court Extend The Law Of Appraisal Rights Is Not Properly Before This Court	33
a.	Plaintiff Did Not Raise And Preserve Its Request To Extend The Law Of Appraisal Rights Before The Court of Chancery	33
b.	The Court of Chancery Properly Declined To Address Plaintiff’s New Claim, A Decision That This Court Should Follow	36
2.	Even If Plaintiff’s Request To Extend Corporate Appraisal Obligations Were Properly Before The Supreme Court, It Lacks Merit	38
3.	Appropriate Remedies Were Available To The Trust	40
	CONCLUSION	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Amalgamated Bank v. Yahoo! Inc.</i> , 132 A.3d 752 (Del. Ch. 2016)	34
<i>Arnold v. Soc’y for Sav. Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 678 A.2d 533 (Del. 1996)	39, 41, 42, 43
<i>Arnold v. Society for Savings Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 1995 WL 376919 (Del. Ch. June 15, 1995).....	41, 42
<i>Bruno v. W. Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 1984 WL 19477 (Del. Ch. Feb. 8, 1984).....	35
<i>Burrell v. State</i> , 953 A.2d 957 (Del. 2008)	32, 33
<i>Cinerama, Inc. v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 663 A.2d 1134 (Del. Ch. 1994)	28
<i>Del. Elec. Co-op., Inc. v. Duphily</i> , 703 A.2d 1202 (Del. 1997)	24
<i>DFC Glob. Corp. v. Muirfield Value Partners, L.P.</i> , 172 A.3d 346 (Del. 2017)	36
<i>Encite LLC v. Soni</i> , 2011 WL 5920896 (Del. Ch. Nov. 28, 2011)	27
<i>Gagliardi v. TriFoods, Int’l, Inc.</i> , 683 A.2d 1049 (Del. Ch. 1996)	28
<i>Gatz Props., LLC v. Auriga Capital Corp.</i> , 59 A.3d 1206 (Del. 2012)	21, 22, 32
<i>Gilliland v. Motorola, Inc.</i> 859 A.2d 80 (Del. Ch. 2004)	39, 40
<i>Halpern Family Prop. Inv., L.P. v. Anderson</i> , 2011 WL 3568342 (Del. Super. June 13, 2011).....	34

<i>Int’l Telecharge, Inc. v. Bomarko, Inc.</i> , 766 A.2d 437 (Del. 2000)	30
<i>Kost v. Kozakiewicz</i> , 1 F.3d 176 (3d Cir. 1993)	24
<i>Lum v. State</i> , 2018 WL 4039898 (Del. Aug. 22, 2018).....	37
<i>Nebel v. Southwest Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 1995 WL 405750 (Del. Ch. July 5, 1995)	39
<i>Noddings Inv. Grp., Inc. v. Capstar Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 1999 WL 182568 (Del. Ch. Mar. 24, 1999)	25
<i>Owen v. Cannon</i> , 2015 WL 3819204 (Del. Ch. June 17, 2015).....	27
<i>Roca v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 842 A.2d 1238 (Del. 2004)	24
<i>Scharf v. Edgcomb Corp.</i> , 864 A.2d 909 (Del. 2004)	32
<i>Shawe v. Elting</i> , 157 A.3d 152 (Del. 2017)	36
<i>Skeen v. Jo-Ann Stores, Inc.</i> , 750 A.2d 1170 (Del. 2000)	23
<i>Smith v. Del. State Univ.</i> , 47 A.3d 472 (Del. 2012)	36
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 2007 WL 2069821 (Del. Super. July 17, 2007).....	35
<i>USA Cable v. World Wrestling Fed’n Entm’t, Inc.</i> , 766 A.2d 462 (Del. 2000)	32
<i>Valeant Pharmaceuticals International v. Jerney</i> , 921 A.2d 732 (Del. Ch. 2007)	27

<i>In re Viking Pump, Inc.</i> , 148 A.3d 633 (Del. 2016)	24
<i>Wainwright v. State</i> , 504 A.2d 1096 (Del. 1986)	37
<i>In re Walt Disney Co. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 906 A.2d 27 (Del. 2006)	31
<i>Williams Gas Supply Co. v. Apache Corp.</i> , 594 A.2d 34 (Del. 1991)	26
<i>Williams v. Geier</i> , 671 A.2d 1368 (Del. 1996)	39, 43
<i>Zirn v. VLI Corp.</i> , 681 A.2d 1050 (Del. 1996)	40

Statutes

8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 141(e).....	<i>passim</i>
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 205	16
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 262	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

DELAWARE JUDGES’ CODE OF JUDICIAL CONDUCT R 3.10 (2008)	35
Del. Sup. Ct. R. 14(b)(vi)(A)(3)	23
Del. Sup. Ct. R. 8	36
Ct. Ch. R. 15(a)	23
Ct. Ch. R. 23.....	16
